# Unofficial Copy HB0182/512118/1

#### 2006 Regular Session

BY: House Judiciary Committee

### AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL NO. 182

(First Reading File Bill)

### AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 2, after "Jurisdiction" insert "and Requirements"; in line 4, after "City;" insert "limiting the circumstances under which a special traffic enforcement officer in Baltimore City may exercise certain authority; requiring special traffic enforcement officers in Baltimore City to take an accredited conflict resolution training course; requiring the Police Commissioner of Baltimore City to keep certain records;"; in the same line, strike "the jurisdiction of"; after line 5, insert:

#### "BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,

The Public Local Laws of Baltimore City

Section 16-16C(c)

Article 4 - Public Local Laws of Maryland

(1979 Edition and 1997 Supplement, and 2000 Supplement, as amended)";

and after line 11, insert:

#### "BY adding to

The Public Local Laws of Baltimore City

Section 16-16C(f)

Article 4 - Public Local Laws of Maryland

(1979 Edition and 1997 Supplement, and 2000 Supplement, as amended)".

# AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, after line 15, insert:

"(c) The Commissioner shall keep a record of:

- (1) special traffic enforcement officer appointments; AND
- (2) THE COMPLETION OF AN ACCREDITED CONFLICT RESOLUTION TRAINING COURSE BY EACH SPECIAL TRAFFIC ENFORCEMENT OFFICER.".

On page 2, after line 1, insert:

"(F) EACH SPECIAL TRAFFIC ENFORCEMENT OFFICER SHALL COMPLETE AN ACCREDITED CONFLICT RESOLUTION TRAINING COURSE IN THE TIME PERIOD DETERMINED BY THE COMMISSIONER.".

## AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 1, in line 22, after "officer" insert "<u>UNDER THE FOLLOWING</u> CIRCUMSTANCES:

- (I) DURING REGULAR HIGH TRAFFIC PERIODS;
- (II) AS NECESSITATED BY AN EMERGENCY SITUATION OR

## **INCIDENT**; AND

(III) IN CONNECTION WITH A SPECIAL EVENT".